In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

CASE #2-1 JOHN CURRY
February 08, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024

1 ZBA - 2/8/ 24

2

3

4 ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLI C HEARI NG
5 I NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
6 361 MAI N STREET

7 FARM NGDALE, NEW YORK 11735

8

9 February 8, 2024
10 8:00 p.m
11
12

13 Case #2-1 - John Curry
52 Bal com Road

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388-2277 info@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 2

1 ZBA - 2/8/24
APPEARANCES:

MARI SSA TULLY, Chairwonman

MARY CARPENTER, Board Menber

BERNI E HOTHERSALL, Board Menber

CLAUDI O DEBELLI'S, ESQ Board Attorney
ALSO PRESENT:

JOHN NATALE, for the applicant Case #2-1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

Bal com Road.

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 3

1

© 00 N o o b~ w N

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 2/8/ 24

CHAI RAOVAN TULLY:  All right.
call the nmeeting to order.

M5. CARPENTER | nake a notion
to do away with the reading of the
m nutes, due to the fact that we don't
have t hem handy.

MR HOTHERSALL: | second the
nmot i on.

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani mous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present.)

CHAl RWOVAN TULLY:  Ckay, notion
carri ed.

Toni ght we are going to hear case
#2-1, the application of John Curry for
a building permt to widen the driveway
at 52 Bal com Road, al so known as Section
49, Block 171, Lot 13, in a Residence B
zoning district, requiring a variance
fromVillage ordinance Part |1, Chapter
600 Zoni ng:

Of street parking and | oadi ng

ar eas.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 4

1 ZBA - 2/8/24

2 Are you here to represent hin?

3 MR. NATALE: Yes, I'mthe

4 contractor.

5 MR DEBELLIS: State and spel

6 your nane, please.

7 MR. NATALE: John Natale, that's
8 J-OHN NAT-AL-E

9 CHAl RMOVAN TULLY: Wbul d you

10 li ke to present the case, please.

11 MR NATALE: Ckay. So the owner
12 Is trying to -- his daughter is in a

13 wheel chair and the driveway is not w de
14 enough. Wen they have cars in the

15 driveway, if they want to bring their
16 daughter outside into the backyard to
17 get sone air, they have to pull all of
18 the cars out of the driveway, you know,
19 wheel her in the back and then put
20 everything back, and vice versa every
21 tinme they want to take her out.
22 So we just want to make it a few
23 feet wider. And the variance we're asking
24 for is to do away with the three feet
25 set back over there.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 5

1

© 00 N oo o b~ w DN

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

ZBA - 2/8/24

As you can see in the plans, we did
make provisions to keep all the water on
site. W put drains at the top of the
driveway and the bottom of the driveway.
And we also pitched in the pavers on the
side of the driveway, so it doesn't go
onto the neighbor's property.

MR HOTHERSALL: Ckay.

MR. NATALE: And the neighbors
are okay, too, with it.

| think we included a letter with
t hat ?

MR. HOTHERSALL: Yes.

CHAl RMOVAN TULLY: Do you have
all of the agreement cards?

MR NATALE: Well, we didn't get
themall back. So | brought back what
we had so far

CHAl RAMOVAN TULLY: Do you know
how many there are?

MR NATALE: | think there's
twel ve or fourteen.

MR DEBELLIS: All, you need are

the receipts.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 6

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 2/8/24

CHAIl RMOVAN TULLY: Ckay. W
don't need to count then?

MR DEBELLIS: No.

CHAIl RMOVAN TULLY: Ckay. Does
anybody have any questions on the
boar d?

CARPENTER: | have one.
HOTHERSALL: Go ahead.
DEBELLIS: Go ahead.
CARPENTER: The dry wel |

5 2 3 0

that you' re putting in, what's the

set back on that; the edge of the dry
well? | seeit's within the driveway,
fromthe edge. So the outside edge of
the dry well, what's the setback on

t hat, roughly?

MR. NATALE: "' m not sure. Let
me | ook at the plans. | don't know
that it has to be -- | don't know t hat

the one that they put on the plan is
actually accurate. |If you tell ne to
be within a certain setback, |I'msure
we can adjust that.

CHAI RAMOVAN TULLY: And the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 7

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 2/8/24
pavers were they, |ike, eight inches?
MR. NATALE: | think they are
ei ght feet around, and we have -- |et

me | ook. Again, we can set it off to
one side a little nore if you want ne
to stay away fromthe nei ghbor's
property?

CHAl RWOVAN TULLY: A si x-foot
dry well. So how w de is the driveway
agai n?

MR. NATALE: The driveway -- |
believe it is gonna be -- hold on, et
me just ook at the plans. | don't
want to speak out of turn.

CHAI RWOVAN TULLY:  Sure.

MR. NATALE: It |ooks like 12
feet, 9 inches.

CHAl RWOVAN TULLY:  The driveway?

MR. NATALE: Yes, and the --

CHAIl RAMOVAN TULLY: The dry wel |
says here is six-foot dianeter. |It's
fine.

MR. NATALE: And it looks like a

4 x 8 It's a4 x 8 precast.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 8

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 2/8/24

CHAIl RMOVAN TULLY: Oh, 4 x 87
Al right, this says 4 x 6.

MR. NATALE: Okay. | think --

CHAl RWOVAN TULLY: It's fine.

MR. NATALE: GCkay. Yeah, they
are four feet high by eight feet and
t hey stack them up, dependi ng on what
they need, |ike a cesspool.

CHAIl RAMOVAN TULLY: | woul dn't
say to offset it or anything, but to
put it where you think it needs to be.

MR NATALE: Ckay.

CHAIl RAOVAN TULLY: Because we
don't want to have it pitched all
screwy.

MR NATALE: Cxay.

CHAl RAOVAN TULLY:  Any
guestions? There's no other audi ence
t oni ght .

MR. HOTHERSALL: Can | neke a
not i on?

CHAI RWOVAN TULLY:  Sure.

MR. HOTHERSALL: For the case

#2-1, | nmake a notion to accept the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024 Page 9

1

© 00 N o o b~ w N

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 2/ 8/ 24

pl ans as presented to ne this evening.

MR DEBELLIS: And to grant the
vari ance.

M5. CARPENTER And to grant the
vari ance.

MR HOTHERSALL: Ch, and to
grant the variance as request ed.

M5. CARPENTER: And | second it.

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present.)

CHAl RWOVAN TULLY:  Ckay.
Carried notion grant ed.

MR. NATALE: Thank you, very

much.

CHAl RWMOVAN TULLY:  Very nice
pl ans.

MR DEBELLIS: Thank you, very
much.

MS. CARPENTER | nake a notion
to close the neeting.

MR HOTHERSALL: | second the
nmot i on.

CHAl RWOVAN TULLY: Meeting is

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024

1

© 00 N o o b~ w N

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 2/ 8/ 24
adj ourned -- neeting closed.
Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a

Page 10

unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board

menbers present.)

CHAl RWOVAN TULLY:  All right.
Motion carri ed.

(WHEREUPON, the neeting was
concl uded at 8:06 p.m)

* * * *

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024

1

© 00 N oo o b~ w DN

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

ZBA - 2/8/24
CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SS:

COUNTY OF NASSAU)

|, TRACIE ANN CAMPO, a Short hand
Reporter in the State of New York, do
hereby certify:

That the within transcript was
prepared by me and is a true and accurate
record of this hearing to the best of ny
ability.

| further certify that | am not
related either by blood or narriage, to
any of the parties in this action; and.

THAT | amin no way interested in
the outcone of this matter

| N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto

set my hand 4 his 8th day of February,
{
2024 Of\ﬂw &mﬂ W

TRACI E ANN CAMPO

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 11



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024

#
#2-1 3:17 8:25

1
12 7:17
13 3:20
171 3:20

2

2/8/24 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1

4
4 7:258:2,3
49 3:20

5
52 3:19

6
6 8:3
600 3:23

8
8 7:258:2

9
9 7:18

A
accept 8:25

accurate 6:22
adjust 6:24
affirmative 3:129:11
agreement 5:16
ahead 6:9,10

air 4:17
application 3:17
areas 3:25

audience 8:19

B

back 4:19,205:18
backyard 4:16
Balcom 3:19
Block 3:20

board 3:126:7 9:11
bottom 5:5

bring 4:15
brought 5:18
building 3:18

Page 12
depending 8:8
diameter 7:22
district 3:21
drains 5:4

driveway 3:18 4:13,15,18 5:5,7
6:14 7:10,12,19

dry 6:11,13,16 7:10,21

call 3:4
cards 5:16

CARPENTER 3:56:8,11 9:5,9,
21

carried 3:159:14
cars 4:14,18

case 3:16 4:10 8:24
cesspool 89

CHAIRWOMAN 3:3,14 4:9 5:15,
20 6:2,5,25 7:9,16,19,21 8:2,5,10,
14,18,23 9:13,17,25

Chapter 3:22
close 9:22
contractor 4:4
count 6:3
Curry 3:17

due 3:7

E
edge 6:13,15
evening 9:2

F
fact 3:7

feet 4:23,24 7:4,18 8:7
fine 7:238:5

fourteen 5:23

grant 9:3,5,8
granted 9:14

handy 3:8
hear 3:16
high 8:7

hold 7:13

HOTHERSALL 3:95:9,14 6:9
8:21,24 9:7,23

D

daughter 4:12,16

DEBELLIS 4:55:24 6:4,10 9:3,
19

Il 3:22
inches 7:2,18
included 5:12

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case #2-1 John Curry 02/08/2024

J-O-H-N 4:8
John 3:17 47

letter 5:12
loading 3:24
Lot 3:20

M

make 3:54:225:3 8:21,25 9:21
meeting 3:4 9:22,25
members 3:13 9:12

minutes 3:7

motion 3:5,10,14 8:22,25 9:14,
21,24

N

N-A-T-A-L-E 4:8

Natale 4:3,7,115:10,17,22 6:18
7:3,12,17,20,24 8:4,6,13,17 9:15

neighbor's 5:8 7:7
neighbors 5:10

nice 9:17

offset 8:11
order 3:4
ordinance 3:22

owner 4:11

parking 3:24
Part 3:22
pavers 5:67:2
permit 3:18

pitched 5:68:15
plan 6:21

plans 5:26:19 7:14 9:2,18
precast 7:25
present 3:13 4:10 9:12
presented 9:2
property 5:87:8
provisions 5:3

pull 4:17

put 4:195:4 6:21 8:12
putting 6:12

Q

guestions 6:6 8:19

R

reading 3:6
receipts 5:25
represent 4:2
requested 9:8
requiring 3:21
Residence 3:20
Road 3:19
roughly 6:17

screwy 8:16

Section 3:19

set 7.5

setback 4:256:13,16,23
side 5:77:6

site 5:4

six-foot 7:9,22

speak 7:15

spell 45

stack 8:8

Page 13
State 4:5
stay 7.7
street 3:24

time 4:21
tonight 3:16 8:20
top 54

TULLY 3:3,14 4:9 5:15,20 6:2,5,
257:9,16,19,21 8:2,5,10,14,18,23
9:13,17,25

turn 7:15

twelve 5:23

u

unanimous 3:12 9:11

\%

variance 3:214:23 9:4,6,8
versa 4:20

vice 4:20

Village 3:22

vote 3:129:11

water 5:3
wheel 4:19
wheelchair 4:13
wide 4:13 7:10
widen 3:18
wider 4:23

z

ZBA 3:141516:17:18:19:1
zoning 3:21,23

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

	Word Index
	Index: #2-1..included
	#2-1 (2)
	12 (1)
	13 (1)
	171 (1)
	2/8/24 (7)
	4 (4)
	49 (1)
	52 (1)
	6 (1)
	600 (1)
	8 (3)
	9 (1)
	accept (1)
	accurate (1)
	adjust (1)
	affirmative (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (2)
	air (1)
	application (1)
	areas (1)
	audience (1)
	back (4)
	backyard (1)
	Balcom (1)
	Block (1)
	board (3)
	bottom (1)
	bring (1)
	brought (1)
	building (1)
	call (1)
	cards (1)
	CARPENTER (6)
	carried (2)
	cars (2)
	case (3)
	cesspool (1)
	CHAIRWOMAN (21)
	Chapter (1)
	close (1)
	contractor (1)
	count (1)
	Curry (1)
	daughter (2)
	DEBELLIS (6)
	depending (1)
	diameter (1)
	district (1)
	drains (1)
	driveway (11)
	dry (5)
	due (1)
	edge (3)
	evening (1)
	fact (1)
	feet (6)
	fine (2)
	fourteen (1)
	grant (3)
	granted (1)
	handy (1)
	hear (1)
	high (1)
	hold (1)
	HOTHERSALL (8)
	II (1)
	inches (2)
	included (1)

	Index: J-O-H-N..zoning
	J-O-H-N (1)
	John (2)
	letter (1)
	loading (1)
	Lot (1)
	make (6)
	meeting (3)
	members (2)
	minutes (1)
	motion (8)
	N-A-T-A-L-E (1)
	Natale (18)
	neighbor's (2)
	neighbors (1)
	nice (1)
	offset (1)
	order (1)
	ordinance (1)
	owner (1)
	parking (1)
	Part (1)
	pavers (2)
	permit (1)
	pitched (2)
	plan (1)
	plans (5)
	precast (1)
	present (3)
	presented (1)
	property (2)
	provisions (1)
	pull (1)
	put (4)
	putting (1)
	questions (2)
	reading (1)
	receipts (1)
	represent (1)
	requested (1)
	requiring (1)
	Residence (1)
	Road (1)
	roughly (1)
	screwy (1)
	Section (1)
	set (1)
	setback (4)
	side (2)
	site (1)
	six-foot (2)
	speak (1)
	spell (1)
	stack (1)
	State (1)
	stay (1)
	street (1)
	time (1)
	tonight (2)
	top (1)
	TULLY (21)
	turn (1)
	twelve (1)
	unanimous (2)
	variance (5)
	versa (1)
	vice (1)
	Village (1)
	vote (2)
	water (1)
	wheel (1)
	wheelchair (1)
	wide (2)
	widen (1)
	wider (1)
	ZBA (7)
	zoning (2)



